2024, 14(1): 33-50
Selecting superior groundnut (Arachis hypogaea L.) genotypes using multi-trait
selection indices
Farooq Fadakar Navrood1, Rasool Asghari Zakaria1*, Marefat Mostafavi Rad2, Nasser Zare1,
Mina Moghaddaszadeh Ahrabi3
1Department of Plant Production and Genetics, Faculty of Agriculture and Natural Resources, University of
Mohaghgh Ardabili, Ardabil, Iran.
2Department of Horticulture and Agronomy, Agricultural and Natural Resources Research and Education

assessed canola genotypes to identify tolerant genotypes. They indicated the efficacy of the IGSI
index for the identification of drought-tolerant canola genotypes. They showed that the best genotype
would be the one that has the least deviation from the positive ideal parameter and the highest
deviation from the negative ideal parameter. Also, Hemadesh et al. (2021) employed this approach
to identify the most superior barley cultivars. Our study based on the IGSI index identified genotypes
192 and 128 as superior groundnut genotypes across all three locations in northern Iran.
Conclusion
This study evaluated 16 traits of 11 groundnut genotypes across three locations in a two-year field
experiment. The groundnut genotype 192 was selected as superior in all three locations based on
MGIDI and genotypes 192 and 128 were superior groundnut genotypes based on the IGSI index.
          Table 5. Ideal genotype selection index (IGSI) values, and the ranking of groundnut genotypes in the three
          studied locations.
Genotype Code
Talesh  Masal  Rasht
IGSI Rank  IGSI Rank  IGSI Rank
ICG130 130 0.47 8  0.42 5  0.17 10
ICG140 140 0.27 10  0.39 6  0.22 9
ICG113 113 0.50 7  0.38 8  0.16 11
ICG115 115 0.52 4  0.30 10  0.39 4
ICG128 128 0.72 2  0.55 2  0.63 2
ICG176 176 0.52 3  0.28 11  0.31 8
ICG178 178 0.51 5  0.50 4  0.32 6
ICG192 192 0.80 1  0.86 1  0.92 1
ICG201 201 0.50 6  0.51 3  0.39 5
ICG208 208 0.35 9  0.38 7  0.31 7
NC2 NC2 0.22 11  0.38 9  0.40 3
Selecting superior groundnut (Arachis hypogaea L.) genotypes using …                                       47
Acknowledgments
We thank the Vice-chancellor for Research and Technology at the University of Mohaghegh Ardabili,